FY 2020 ANNUAL TAX INCREMENT FINANCE REPORT



Name of Municipality:	Village of Morton Grove	Reporting F	iscal Year:	2020
County:	Cook	Fiscal Year	12 / 31 /2020	
Unit Code:	016/365/32			
	FY 2020 TIF Admi	nistrator Contac	ct Information	
First Name: Ralph			Czerwinski	
Address: 6101 Capi		Title:	Village Administrator	
Telephone: 847-965-4	100	City:	Morton Grove	Zip: 60053
2000 P. O.	ki@mortongroveil.org			
in the City/Village of: is complete and accura	y knowledge, that this FY 2020 i	Mor	ton Grove	
Written signature of T	IF Administrator	. seq. j.	10/29/202 Date	
Section 1 (65 ILCS 5/1	1-74.4-5 (d) (1.5) and 65 ILCS 5	5/11-74.6-22 (d)	(1.5)*)	
	FILL OUT ONE	FOR EACH TIE	DISTICT	
	evelopment Project Area		te Designated	Date Terminated MM/DD/YYYY
Dempster Waukegan RPA			10/8/2012	
	\ -			
	-			
	-			
	*			

*All statutory citations refer to one of two sections of the Illinois Municipal Code: The Tax Increment Allocation

Redevelopment Act [65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3 et. seq.] or the Industrial Jobs Recovery Law [65 ILCS 5/11-74.6-10 et. seq.]

SECTION 2 [Sections 2 through 5 must be completed for each redevelopment project area listed in Section 1.]

Namo	of	Padava	lanmant	Dunings	A	(below):
Ivaille	O.	Redeve	opment	Project	Area	(below):

Dempster Waukegan RPA

Central Business

Primary Use of Redevelopment Project Area*: District

* Types include: Central Business District, Retail, Other Commercial, Industrial, Residential, and Combination/Mixed.

If "Combination/Mixed" List Component Types:

Under which section of the Illinois Municipal Code was Redevelopment Project Area designated? (check one):

Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act Industrial Jobs Recovery Law

<u>X</u>

Please utilize the information below to properly label the Attachments.

Were there any amendments to the redevelopment also the redevelopment also	No	Yes
Were there any amendments to the redevelopment plan, the redevelopment project area, or the State Sales Tax Boundary? [65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d) (1) and 5/11-74.6-22 (d) (1)]		
f yes, please enclose the amendment (labeled Attachment A).	X	
Certification of the Chief Executive Officer of the multiplication of the Chief Executive Officer of the Chief Executive Offi		
Certification of the Chief Executive Officer of the municipality that the municipality has complied with all of the requirements of the Act during the preceding fiscal year. [65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d) (3) and 5/11-74.6-22 (d) (3)]		
Please enclose the CEO Certification (labeled Attachment B).		Х
Opinion of legal counsel that municipality is no employed with the Advisor to the Counsel that municipality is no employed with the Advisor to the Counsel that municipality is no employed with the Advisor to the Counsel that municipality is no employed with the Advisor to the Counsel that municipality is no employed with the Advisor to the Counsel that municipality is not that municipality is not the Counsel that m		
Opinion of legal counsel that municipality is in compliance with the Act. [65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d) (4) and 5/11-74.6-22 (d) (4)] Please enclose the Legal Counsel Opinion (labeled Attachment C).		
chart of the Legal Counsel Opinion (labeled Attachment C).		Х
Statement setting forth all activities undertaken in furtherance of the objectives of the redevelopment plan, including any project		
implemented and a description of the redevelopment activities. [65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d) (7) (A and B) and 5/11-74.6-22 (d) (7) (A		
and B)] (A and B) and 5/11-74.6-22 (d) (7) (A	х	
f yes, please enclose the Activities Statement (labled Attachment D).	^	
Were any agreements entered into by the manifestity with results.		
Were any agreements entered into by the municipality with regard to the disposition or redevelopment of any property within the		
edevelopment project area or the area within the State Sales Tax Boundary? [65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d) (7) (C) and 5/11-74.6-22 (d)	· ·	
f yes, please enclose the Agreement(s) (labeled Attachment E).	Х	
s there additional information or the use of all full full		
s there additional information on the use of all funds received under this Division and steps taken by the municipality to achieve the		
	Х	
f yes, please enclose the Additional Information (labeled Attachment F).	188	
Did the municipality's TIF advisors or consultants enter into contracts with entities or persons that have received or are receiving		
payments financed by tax increment revenues produced by the same TIF? [65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d) (7) (E) and 5/11-74.6-22 (d) (7)		
	X	
f yes, please enclose the contract(s) or description of the contract(s) (labeled Attachment G).		
Vere there any reports <u>submitted to</u> the municipality <u>by</u> the joint review board? [65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d) (7) (F) and 5/11-74.6-22 d) (7) (F)		
	x	
Yere any obligations issued by the municipality 105 to 105	^	
Vere any obligations issued by the municipality? [65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d) (8) (A) and [71-74.6-22 (d) (8) (A)]		
f was placed any Official October 19		
f yes, please enclose any Official Statement (labeled Attachment I). If Attachment I is answered yes, then the Analysis	X	
nust be attached and (labeled Attachment J).		
an analysis prepared by a financial advisor or underwriter setting forth the nature and term of obligation and projected debt service		
	x	
	^	
las a cumulative of \$100,000 of TIF revenue been deposited into the special tax allocation fund? 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d) (2) and		
(A) (A) Mass analogo Auditad S		
yes, please enclose Audited financial statements of the special tax allocation fund	- 1	X
umulatively, have deposits of incremental taxes revenue equal to or greater than \$100,000 been made into the special tax		
location fund? [65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d) (9) and 5/11-74.6-22 (d) (9)]		
yes, the audit report shall contain a letter from the independent certified public accountant indicating compliance or		Х
oncompliance with the requirements of subsection (q) of Section 11-74.4-3 (labeled Attachment L).		Χ
list of all intergovernmental agreements in all the state of the state		
list of all intergovernmental agreements in effect to which the municipality is a part, and an accounting of any money transferred		
ON Substitution of paradiant to those intergovernmental agreements [65 II CS 5/11-74 4 5 (d)		
Ves places analogo the list and		
yes, please enclose the list only, not actual agreements (labeled Attachment M).		

SECTION 3.1 - (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d)(5)(a)(b)(d)) and (65 ILCS 5/11-74.6-22 (d) (5)(a)(b)(d)) Provide an analysis of the special tax allocation fund.

FY 2020

Dempster Waukegan RPA

Special Tax Allocation Fund Balance at Beginning of Reporting Period	\$ (248, 102)

SOURCE of Revenue/Cash Receipts:		Revenue/Cash Receipts for Current Reporting Year		Cumulative Totals of evenue/Cash ceipts for life of TIF	% of Total	
Property Tax Increment	\$	-	\$	301,299	12%	
State Sales Tax Increment	\$	-	\$	-	0%	
Local Sales Tax Increment	\$	-	\$	-	0%	
State Utility Tax Increment	\$	_	\$	_	0%	
Local Utility Tax Increment	\$	_	\$	_	0%	
Interest	\$	-	\$	2,850	0%	
Land/Building Sale Proceeds	\$	-	\$		0%	
Bond Proceeds	S	_	\$		0%	
Transfers from Municipal Sources	\$	248,102	\$	2,158,715	88%	
Private Sources	\$	2.0,102	\$	2,100,713	0%	
Other (identify source; if multiple other sources, attach	—		Ψ	-	0%	
schedule)	\$	-	\$	-	0%	

All Amount Deposited in Special Tax Allocation Fund	\$	248,102			
Cumulative Total Revenues/Cash Receipts		[\$	2,462,864	100%
Total Expenditures/Cash Disbursements (Carried forward from Section 3.2)	\$	-			
Transfers to Municipal Sources Distribution of Surplus	\$	-			
Total Expenditures/Disbursements	\$	-			
Net/Income/Cash Receipts Over/(Under) Cash Disbursements	\$	248,102			
Previous Year Adjustment (Explain Below)	\$	-			
FUND BALANCE, END OF REPORTING PERIOD* * If there is a positive fund balance at the end of the reporting period, you	\$ ou must com	- nplete Sec	ction	3.3	
Previous Year Explanation:					

FY 2020

TIF NAME:

Dempster Waukegan RPA

ITEMIZED LIST OF ALL EXPENDITURES FROM THE SPECIAL TAX ALLOCATION FUND

(by category of permissible redevelopment project costs)

PAGE

PAGE 1		
Category of Permissible Redevelopment Cost ISS II CS 5/44 74 4 9 ()		
Category of Permissible Redevelopment Cost [65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3 (q) and 65 ILCS 5/11-74.6-10 (o)] Amounts	Reporting Fiscal Year
Cost of studies, surveys, development of plans, and specifications. Implementation and administration of the redevelopment plan, staff and professional service cost.		
Processional service cost.		
2. Annual administrative cost.		\$
Cost of marketing sites.		\$ -
and the second s		
Property assembly cost and site preparation costs.		\$ -
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
5. Costs of renovation, rehabilitation, reconstruction, relocation, repair or remodeling of existing public or		\$ -
private building, leasehold improvements, and fixtures within a redevelopment project area.		
and the project dica.		
		\$ -
. Costs of the constructuion of public works or improvements.		-

SECTION 3.2 A	
7 Costs of olimination as a service of olimination as a service of olimination as a service of olimination of the service of olimination of o	
7. Costs of eliminating or removing contaminants and other impediments.	
	The state of the s
	\$
Cost of job training and retraining projects.	\$
9. Financing costs.	\$
10. Capital costs.	\$ -
and the second s	
11. Cost of reimbursing school districts for their increased costs caused by TIF assisted housing projects.	\$ -
reased costs caused by TIF assisted housing projects.	
12. Cost of reimbursing library districts for their is account.	\$ -
12. Cost of reimbursing library districts for their increased costs caused by TIF assisted housing projects.	
	\$ -
	\$ -

SECTION 3.2 A		
PAGE 3		
13. Relocation costs.		
14. Payments in lieu of taxes.		\$ -
45.0		\$ -
15. Costs of job training, retraining, advanced vocational or career education.		
16. Interest cost incurred by redeveloper or other nongovernmental persons in connection with a		\$ -
redevelopment project.		
17. Cost of day care services.		\$ -
THE STATE OF THE SEC.		
40 Others		\$ -
18. Other.		
	-	
		\$ -
TOTAL ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES		
		\$

FY	2	101	٦
	/1		

TIF NAME:

Dempster Waukegan RPA

Optional: Information in the following sections is not required by law, but would be helpful in creating fiscal transparency.

List all vendors, including other municipal funds, that were paid in excess of \$10,000 during the current reporting year.

Name	Service	Amount
		Amount

SECTION 3.3 - (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d) (5d) 65 ILCS 5/11-74.6-22 (d) (5d) Breakdown of the Balance in the Special Tax Allocation Fund At the End of the Reporting Period by source

FY 2020 TIF NAME:	-		
FUND BALANCE BY SOURCE	r Waukegan RPA		
- SALE LANGE BY GOOKGE		\$ -	
	Amount of Original		
	Issuance	Amount Designated	
1. Description of Debt Obligations	1		
*			
Total Amount Designated for Obligations	\$ -	\$ -	
2. Description of Project Costs to be Paid			
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH			
Total Amount Designated for Project Costs	[\$ -	
TOTAL AMOUNT DESIGNATED	г	•	
	L	\$ -	
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)	S2		

SECTION 4 [65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d) (6) and 65 ILCS 5/11-74.6-22 (d) (6)]

FY 2020

TIF NAME:

Dempster Waukegan RPA

Provide a description of all property purchased by the municipality during the reporting fiscal year within the redevelopment project area.

Check here if no property was acquired by the Municipality within the Redevelopment Project Area.

Property Acquired by the Municipality Within the Redevelopment Project Area.

Property (1):	
Street address:	
Approximate size or description of property: Purchase price:	
Seller of property:	
Seller of property.	
Property (2)	
Property (2): Street address:	
Approximate size or description of property: Purchase price:	
Seller of property:	
Dramatic (A)	
Property (3):	
Street address:	
Approximate size or description of property:	
Purchase price:	
Seller of property:	
D	
Property (4):	
Street address:	
Approximate size or description of property:	
Purchase price:	
Seller of property:	
D	
Property (5):	
Street address:	
Approximate size or description of property:	
Purchase price:	
Seller of property:	
D	
Property (6):	
Street address:	
Approximate size or description of property:	
Purchase price:	
Seller of property:	
Drawa di (7)	
Property (7):	
Street address:	
Approximate size or description of property:	
Purchase price:	
Seller of property:	
Proporty (0)	
Property (8): Street address:	
Approximate size or description of property:	

SECTION 5 - 20 ILCS 620/4.7 (7)(F) PAGE 1

FY 2020

TIF Name:

Dempster Waukegan RPA

Page 1 is to be included with TIF report. Pages 2 and 3 are to be included <u>ONLY</u> if projects are listed.

Select <u>ONE</u> of the following by indicating an 'X':

1. NO projects were undertaken by the Municipality W	ithin the Redevelopment I	Project Area.	Х
0.71			
2. The Municipality <u>DID</u> undertake projects within the complete 2a.)	Redevelopment Project Ar	ea. (If selecting this option,	
2a. The total number of <u>ALL</u> activities undertaken in plan:	n furtherance of the object	ives of the redevelopment	
Promi			
LIST <u>ALL</u> projects undertaken by	the Municipality Within the	e Redevelopment Project Ar	roo:
	The state of the s	Estimated Investment	T T
TOTAL:	44/4/00 / 5 /	for Subsequent Fiscal	Total Estimated to
Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)	11/1/99 to Date	Year	Complete Project
Public Investment Undertaken		- \$ -	\$.
Ratio of Private/Public Investment		- \$ -	\$
Hada of Fritale, Fabric Hivestille III	0		0
	*PROJECT NA	ME TO BE LISTED AFTER	DDO IECT NI IMDED
Project 1*:	(8080 A = 3 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1	TO BE EIGTED AT TEN	PROJECT NUMBER
Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)			
Public Investment Undertaken			
Ratio of Private/Public Investment	0		0
Project 2*:			
Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) Public Investment Undertaken			
Ratio of Private/Public Investment			
reaction of Private/Public Investment	0		0
Project 3*:			
Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)			
Public Investment Undertaken			
Ratio of Private/Public Investment	0		
	0		0
Project 4*:			
Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)			
Public Investment Undertaken			
Ratio of Private/Public Investment	0		0
Project 5*:			
Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)			
Public Investment Undertaken			
Ratio of Private/Public Investment	0		
			0
Project 6*:			
Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) Public Investment Undertaken			
Ratio of Private/Public Investment	0		

Optional: Information in the following sections is not required by law, but would be helpful in evaluating the performance of TIF in Illinois. *even though optional MUST be included as part of the complete TIF report

SECTION 6 FY 2020

TIF NAME:

Dempster Waukegan RPA

Provide the base EAV (at the time of designation) and the EAV for the year reported for the redevelopment project area **Year redevelopment**

project area was

designated Page EAN

Reporting Fiscal Year

designated	Base EAV	A TAMAS OF THE SECOND	EAV
2012 \$	30,579,764	\$	23,012,633

List all overlapping tax districts in the redevelopment project area. If overlapping taxing district received a surplus, list the surplus.

χ Check if the overlapping taxing districts did not receive a surplus.

Overlapping Taxing District	Surplus Distributed from redevelopment project area to overlapping districts		
	\$		
	\$		
	\$		
	\$		
	\$		
	\$		
	\$		
	\$		
	\$		
	\$		
	\$		
	\$		
	\$		

SECTION 7

Provide information about job creation and retention:

Number of Jobs Retained	Number of Jobs	Description and Type (Temporary or Permanent) of Jobs	Total Salaries Paid
			\$
			\$
			\$
			\$
	-		\$
			\$
			\$

SECTION 8

Provide a general description of the redevelopment project area using only major boundaries:

Optional Documents Enclosed

Legal description of redevelopment project area

Map of District



Incredibly Close & Amazingly Open

Dempster-Waukegan Tax Increment Financing Redevelopment District

Certificate of Compliance

REPORT PERIOD: January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020

DATE OF REPORT: October 28, 2021

In accordance with the Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act of the State of Illinois (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4), I am submitting this certified statement as to the following:

I have reviewed the audit performed by Lauterbach & Amen. LLP on behalf of the Village of Morton Grove as well as public records, proceedings, and documents regarding the Dempster-Waukegan Tax Increment Financing District. Based upon this review I certify the Village of Morton Grove is in full compliance with the Act.

Sincerely,

Daniel DiMaria Village President

Cc: Village Board of Trustees



Office of the Corporation Counsel



Incredibly Close & Amazingly Open

October 28, 2021

The Honorable Daniel DiMaria, Mayor Village of Morton Grove 6101 Capulina Avenue Morton Grove, IL 60053

RE:

Audit of the Financial Statements

Fiscal Year ending December 31, 2020

Dempster-Waukegan Tax Increment Financing Redevelopment District

Dear Mayor DiMaria:

OPINION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I, Teresa Hoffman Liston, Corporation Counsel for the Village of Morton Grove, Cook County, Illinois, was the Corporation Counsel for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2020, and ending December 31, 2020, and have reviewed information provided to me by the Village's administration and staff pertaining to the Dempster-Waukegan Tax Increment Financing Redevelopment Project Area.

Based solely upon the information with which I have been provided and without making any independent review or investigation of that information, and relying on the accuracy, authenticity, and genuineness of all of the said information provided, it is my opinion that, as to the matters of which I am aware and have been specifically brought to my attention, the Village of Morton Grove, Cook County, Illinois has complied with the requirements of the Illinois Tax Increment Redevelopment Allocation Act (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-1 et. seq.).

This opinion relates only to the time period of this report and is based upon the information with which I have been provided by the Village's administration and staff.

Sincerely,

Teresa Hoffman Liston Corporation Counsel

Cc:

Village Board of Trustees

ATTACHMENT K

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS

Nonmajor Governmental Funds

Combining Balance Sheet December 31, 2020

	Motor Fuel Tax	Commuter Parking Facility
ASSETS		
Cash and Investments Receivables - Net of Allowances Other Taxes	\$ 1,541,407	_
Due from Other Funds	77,245	-
Total Assets	1,618,652	<u> </u>
LIABILITIES		
Accounts Payable Due to Other Funds Total Liabilities	12,218 - 12,218	22,175 22,360
FUND BALANCES		
Restricted Unassigned Total Fund Balances	1,606,434 1,606,434	(22,360)
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances	1,618,652	(22,360)

911 Emergency Telephone System	Economic Development	Fire Alarm	Seizure	Dempster/ Waukegan TIF	Totala
	•		Scizare	TII	Totals
551 405					
551,407	-	528,840	722,658	5	3,344,31
E	207,500				204.74
-	=	-	7,370	-	284,74. 7,37
551,407	207,500	528,840	730,028		3,636,42
	-		,020		3,030,42
180	_	4,992			
-,	1,035,470	-1,572	-	-	17,57
180	1,035,470	4,992			1,057,64
		-,,		-	1,075,220
551,227	~	522 949	720.000		
-	(827,970)	523,848	730,028		3,411,537
551,227	(827,970)	523,848	720.028	-	(850,330
	(,>)	323,040	730,028		2,561,207
551,407	207,500	528,840	730,028		3,636,427

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS

Nonmajor Governmental - Special Revenue Funds

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2020

	Motor Fuel Tax	Commuter Parking Facility
Revenues Intergovernmental Charges for Services Interest Income Total Revenues	\$ 1,358,021 - - 3,680 1,361,701	25,430 - 25,430
Expenditures Public Safety Streets and Sidewalks Community Development Total Expenditures	744,990 	24,545 - 24,545
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures Other Financing Sources	616,711	885
Transfers In Net Change in Fund Balances	616,711	885
Fund Balances - Beginning	989,723	(23,245)
Fund Balances - Ending	1,606,434	(22,360)

Emergency					
T 1 1				Dempster/	
Telephone	Economic	Fire		Waukegan	
System	Development	Alarm	Seizure	TIF	Totals
-	788,019	_	66,441	_	2,212,48
447,660	_	180,514	-	_	653,60
-	17,108	_	1,463	_	22,25
447,660	805,127	180,514	67,904	-	2,888,33
					2,000,00
351,003		200 514			
331,003	- , - :	288,641	40,817	-	680,46
-	- 5 40 170	-		X =	769,53
251 002	542,172		-	% =	542,17
351,003	542,172	288,641	40,817		1,992,16
96,657	262,955	(108,127)	27,087	_	896,168

-	-	<u> </u>	-	248,102	248,102
96,657	262,955	(108,127)	27,087	248,102	1,144,270
454,570	(1,090,925)	631,975	702,941	(248,102)	1,416,937
551,227	(827,970)	523,848	730,028		2,561,207

PHONE 630.393.1483 • FAX 630.393.2516

www.lauterbachamen.com



REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS

October 27, 2021

The Honorable Village President Members of the Board of Trustees Village of Morton Grove, Illinois

We have examined management's assertion included in its representation report that the Village of Morton Grove, Illinois, with respect to the Dempster Waukegan RPA, complied with the requirements of subsection (q) of Section 11-74.4-3 of the Illinois Tax Increment Redevelopment Allocation Act (Illinois Public Act 85-1142) during the year ended December 31, 2020. As discussed in that representation letter, management is responsible for the Village of Morton Grove, Illinois' compliance with those requirements. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on management's assertion about the Village's compliance based on our examination.

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and, accordingly, included examining, on a test basis, evidence about the Village of Morton Grove, Illinois' compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our examination provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our examination does not provide a legal determination on the Village of Morton Grove Illinois' compliance with specified requirements.

In our opinion, management's assertion that the Village of Morton Grove, Illinois complied with the aforementioned requirements during the year ended December 31, 2020 is fairly stated in all material respects.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Village President, Board of Trustees, management, and the Illinois Department of Revenue and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Lauterbach & Amen, LLP
LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP